166A(1), since no proposed allottee along with person acting in concert is being allotted shares/warrants
more than 5% of the fully diluted capital of the company.

Accordingly, the floor price in terms of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations is Rs. 486.12/- (Rupees Four Hundred
Eighty-Six and Twelve Paisa Only) per equity Share. The issue price is Rs. 500/- (Rupees Five Hundred
Only) per equity share which is not lower than the minimum price determined in compliance with
applicable provisions of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations.

The Valuation Report shall be available for inspection by the members and the same may be accessed on
the Company’s website at the link:

hƩps://www.z-techindia.com/_files/ugd/871a4b_3df7d30a33494ebdaacf88bf99cb01b5.pdf

Changes to Point No 13: Shareholding pattern of the Company before and after the Preferential Issue:

Sl

No

Category of Shareholder(s) Pre – Issue  Post – Issue*

(as on September 30,
2024)

No. of
shares
held

% of
share

holding

No. of
shares
held

% of
share

holding

A Promoters & Promoter
Group Holding

1  Indian - -

a)  Individual  1,62,416

1.27 1,62,416

0.97

b) Bodies Corporate 76,11,408

59.48 76,11,408

45.31

c) Any other - - 8,00,000 4.76

 Sub-Total (A)(1)  77,73,824

60.75 85,73,824 51.04

2  Foreign - - - -

a)  Bodies Corporate  - - - -

 Sub- Total (A)(2)  - - - -

 Total Promoters &

Promoter Group Holding
(A)

B  Non-Promoters Holding - - - -

1  Institutional Investors - - - -

a)  Mutual Funds  - - - -

b)  FPI  - - - -

c)  Alternate Investment

Funds

- - - -

d)  Foreign Companies  - - - -

e)  Insurance Companies  7,200 0.06 7,200 0.04

f) NBFCs registered with RBI - - - -

 Sub-Total (B)(1)  7,200 0.06 7,200 0.04

2 Institutions (foreign) - - - -

 Foreign Direct Investment - - - -

 Foreign Ventures Capital Investors - - - -

 Foreign Portfolio Investors
category-I

2,14,800 1.68 2,64,800 1.58

 Foreign Portfolio Investors
category-II

7,200  0.06  7,200  0.04

 Sub-Total (B)(2)  2,22,000

1.73 2,72,000 1.62

3 Central Government/ State
Government

- - - -

 Sub-Total (B)(3)  - - - -

4  Non-Institutions - - - -

a)  Resident Individuals  42,25,824 33.02 59,58,824 35.48

b)  NBFCs registered with RBI  - - - -

c)  Any other, specify - - - -

d) Directors and Their Relatives - - - -

e) Key Managerial Personnel  - - - -

f) IEPF  - - - -

g) Trusts  - - 3,00,000 1.79

h) Foreign National  - - - -

i) Non-Nationalised Banks  - - - -

j) Non-Resident Indians  78,000 0.61 78,000 0.46

k) Clearing Member  - -

l) Bodies Corporate  2,71,200 2.12 6,36,200 3.79

m) Any other  2,19,200 1.71 9,71,200 5.78

 Sub-Total (B)(4)  47,94,224 37.46 79,44,224 47.30

 Total Public Shareholding (B) 50,23,424 39.25 82,23,424 48.96

 Total (A)+(B)  1,27,97,248 100 1,67,97,248 100

Note:

 Pre issue shareholding is as on 30th September 2024.

 # The above mentioned Fully Diluted Capital shareholding and percentage of the Company has been
calculated on basis of assuming full subscription of 20,00,000 equity shares and full conversion of
20,00,000 warrants to be allotted under the present issue to the promoters and non-promoters through
previous preferential allotment.

 There shall not be any change in control consequent to the present preferential issue of equity shares and

convertible warrants.

Changes to Point No. 17: The current and proposed status of the allottee(s) post Preferential Issue

[…]

Abhinav Arora Not holding share of company Non-Promoter

Rakesh Mittal Not holding share of company Non-Promoter

Anjali Gupta Non-Promoter Non-Promoter

Anand Kumar Agarwal Not holding share of company Non-Promoter

Hemant Kumar Gupta Not holding share of company Non-Promoter

Mitul Prafulbhai Mehta Not holding share of company Non-Promoter

Koushik M  Non-Promoter Non-Promoter

Amit Jindal Not holding share of company Non-Promoter

Amar Amarbahadur Maurya Not holding share of company Non-Promoter

Manjulaben Muktilal Parikh Not holding share of company Non-Promoter

Changes to Point No 18: Proposed allottees, Identity of the natural persons who are the ultimate
beneficial owners of the shares proposed to be allotted and/or who ultimately control the proposed
allottees, the percentage of post preferential issues that may be held by them and change in control, if
any, in the issuer consequent to the preferential issues:

Name of the
Proposed
Allottee

Category  Ultimate

Beneficia
l Owner

Pre- Issue

Shareholding

Number of
Shares

proposed to
be allotted

Post- Issue Shareholding

   No. of

Shares

% of

holding

 No. of

Shares

% of

Holding*

Ashish
Rameshchandra
Kacholia

Public NA - - 5,00,000 5,00,000 2.98

Nikhil Ramesh
Jaisinghani

Public NA - - 50,000 50,000 0.30

RBA Finance
and
Investment
Company

Public Suresh
Kumar

Agarwal

- - 5,00,000 5,00,000 2.98

Niveshaay
Hedgehogs Fund

Public Arvind
AshokKu

mar

Kothari

111300 0.87 2,00,000 3,11,300 1.85

RG Family Trust Public Ravi
Goyal

- - 1,00,000 1,00,000 0.60

Resonance
Opportunities
Fund

Public Yajjadeo
Lotun

- - 50,000 50,000 0.30

Nexta
Enterprises LLP

Public Hardik M
Shah

- - 25,000 25,000 0.15

Intellectual
Partners

Public Nisha Jain - - 25,000 25,000 0.15

Pitam Goel HUF Public Pitam
Goel

- - 15,000 15,000 0.09

Krijuna Wealth
LLP

Public Hemant
Vasudev

Bajaj

- - 10,000 10,000 0.06

Samedh Trinity
Partners

Public Devansh
Vajani

- - 8,000 8,000 0.05

Mayvenn
Partners

Public Bhavini
Hemang

Shah

- - 4,000 4,000 0.02

Bhavin Y Mehta Public NA - - 1,00,000 1,00,000 0.60

Vivek Jain Public NA - - 1,00,000 1,00,000 0.60

Deepak Kumar
Agarwal

Public NA 17,700 0.14 65,000 82,700 0.49

Kapil Ahuja Public NA 6,900 0.05 60,000 66,900 0.40

Vineet Gupta Public NA - - 40,000 40,000 0.24

Biren Pravin
Gandhi

Public NA - - 25,000 25,000 0.15

Vinod Sethi Public NA - - 20,000 20,000 0.12

Abhinav Arora Public NA - - 20,000 20,000 0.12

Rakesh Mittal Public NA - - 20,000 20,000 0.12

Anjali Gupta Public NA 48800 0.38 18,000 66,800 0.40

Anand Kumar
Agarwal

Public NA - - 10,000 10,000 0.06

Hemant Kumar
Gupta

Public NA - - 10,000 10,000 0.06

Mitul Prafulbhai
Mehta

Public NA - - 10,000 10,000 0.06

Koushik M  Public NA 300 0.002 5,000 5,300 0.03

Amit Jindal Public NA - - 5,000 5,000 0.03

Amar
Amarbahadur
Maurya

Public NA - - 3,000 3,000 0.02

Manjulaben
Muktilal Parikh

Public NA - - 2,000 2,000 0.01

(*Post issue percentage of the Company has been calculated on basis of assuming full subscription of 20,00,000 equity shares and
full conversion of 20,00,000 warrants to be allotted under the present issue to the promoters and non-promoters through previous
preferential allotment).

Changes to Point No 23: Practising Company Secretary’s Certificate:

The certificate from M/s Rawal & Co. (Company Secretaries), certifying that the Preferential Issue is being made
in accordance with the requirements contained in the SEBI ICDR Regulations shall be made available for inspection
by the Members during the meeting and will also be made available on the Company’s website and will be

[…]

the valuation report dated 26th December, 2024 issued by IBBI Registered Valuer Mr. Hitesh Jhamb,
Independent Registered Valuer (IBBI Regd. No. IBBI/RV/11/2019/12355) having office at A-259,
Portion II, Defense Colony, New Delhi-110024, no valuation is required in terms of Regulation 166A(1),
since no proposed allottee along with person acting in concert is being allotted shares/warrants more than
5% of the fully diluted capital of the company.

Accordingly, the floor price in terms of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations is Rs. 486.12/- (Rupees Four Hundred
Eighty-Six and Twelve Paisa Only) per equity Share. The issue price is Rs. 500/- (Rupees Five Hundred
Only) per equity share which is not lower than the minimum price determined in compliance with applicable
provisions of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations.

The Valuation Report shall be available for inspection by the members and the same may be accessed on the
Company’s website at the link:

hƩps://www.z-techindia.com/_files/ugd/871a4b_3df7d30a33494ebdaacf88bf99cb01b5.pdf

Changes to Point No 13: Shareholding pattern of the Company before and after the Preferential Issue:

Sl

No

Category of Shareholder(s) Pre – Issue  Post – Issue*

(as on September 30, 2024)

No. of
shares held

% of
share

holding

No. of
shares
held

% of
share

holding

A Promoters & Promoter
Group Holding

1  Indian - -

a)  Individual  1,62,416

1.27 1,62,416

0.97

b) Bodies Corporate 76,11,408

59.48 76,11,408

45.31

c) Any other - - 8,00,000 4.76

 Sub-Total (A)(1)  77,73,824 60.75 85,73,824 51.04

2  Foreign - - - -

a)  Bodies Corporate  - - - -

 Sub- Total (A)(2)  - - - -

 Total Promoters &

Promoter Group Holding
(A)

B  Non-Promoters Holding - - - -

1  Institutional Investors - - - -

a)  Mutual Funds  - - - -

b)  FPI  - - - -

c)  Alternate Investment

Funds

- - - -

d)  Foreign Companies  - - - -

e)  Insurance Companies  7,200 0.06 7,200 0.04

f) NBFCs registered with RBI - - - -

 Sub-Total (B)(1)  7,200 0.06 7,200 0.04

2 Institutions (foreign) - - - -

 Foreign Direct Investment - - - -

 Foreign Ventures Capital
Investors

- - - -

 Foreign Portfolio Investors
category-I

2,14,800 1.68 2,64,800 1.58

 Foreign Portfolio Investors
category-II

7,200  0.06  7,200  0.04

 Sub-Total (B)(2)  2,22,000

1.73 2,72,000 1.62

3 Central Government/ State
Government

- - - -

 Sub-Total (B)(3)  - - - -

4  Non-Institutions - - - -

a)  Resident Individuals  42,25,824 33.02 59,58,824 35.48

b)  NBFCs registered with RBI  - - - -

c)  Any other, specify - - - -

d) Directors and Their Relatives - - - -

e) Key Managerial Personnel  - - - -

f) IEPF  - - - -

g) Trusts  - - 3,00,000 1.79

h) Foreign National  - - - -

i) Non-Nationalised Banks  - - - -

j) Non-Resident Indians  78,000 0.61 78,000 0.46

k) Clearing Member  - -

l) Bodies Corporate  2,71,200 2.12 6,36,200 3.79

m) Any other  2,19,200 1.71 9,71,200 5.78

 Sub-Total (B)(4)  47,94,224 37.46 79,44,224 47.30

 Total Public Shareholding
(B)

50,23,424 39.25 82,23,424 48.96

 Total (A)+(B)  1,27,97,248 100 1,67,97,248 100

Note:

 Pre issue shareholding is as on 30th September 2024.

 # The above mentioned Fully Diluted Capital shareholding and percentage of the Company has been
calculated on basis of assuming full subscription of 20,00,000 equity shares and full conversion of
20,00,000 warrants to be allotted under the present issue to the promoters and non-promoters through
previous preferential allotment.

 There shall not be any change in control consequent to the present preferential issue of equity shares and

convertible warrants.

Changes to Point No. 17: The current and proposed status of the allottee(s) post Preferential Issue